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{1 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Bar # 148090

A Member of the State Bar of California
{Respondenti).

A Parties’ Acknowledgments:
() Respondent Is a member of the Siate Bar of Califomia, admitted  December ""{d l‘ 5;90
ale

(2) The pariies agree to be bound by the factual stipulalions conlained herein even If conclusions of Iaw o
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3} Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this shpulaﬁon are enfirely resolved by

this sfipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chorge(s)/countis) are listed under “Dismissals.” The
stipulation and crder consist of 19 & poges.

(4] Asialement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.”  gee Attachment.

(51 Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts ate also included under "Conclusions of
Law."

(6} No more than 30 days prior fo the filing of this sfipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

{7) Payment of Disciplinary Cosls-—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 & -
6140.7. [Check one option only):

0  costs added to membership tee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (pubiic reproval)
0 case ineligible for costs (private reproval)

EX costs o be paid in equal amounts for the fonowmg membership years:
2005, 2006, 2007

~ {hardship, special circumstances of other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
[0 costs waived in part os set forth under “Parfial Waiver of Costs”
[J costs enfirely waived

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in

the text component of this stipulation under sperific headings, ie. ¥ Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.™
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In .the Matter of JEFFREY C. STOTTER Cqse Number(s).

A Mermber of the State Bar 03-C-00173

NOLO. CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
Bus, & Prof. Code §6{]85 5 Disciplinary Charges; Plegs to Allegations

Ther_e cre three kinds of pleas to the allegations of a notice of disciplinary charges or other pieading
which initiates a disciplinary proceeding aggainst a member:

(a) Admiséion of culpability. .
(b) Denicl of culpabilify.

{C) Nelo contendere, subject to the approval of the State Bar Court. The court shall ascertain
whethar the member complately understands that o plea of nolo contendere shall be considered
the same as an admission of culpability and that, upon a plea of nofo contenders, the ¢ourt shall
find the membar culpable. The legal effect of such a plea shall be the same a3 that of an admission of
culpabllity for cll putposes, except that the plea and any admissions required by the court during
any inquiry it makes @s to the voluntariness of, or the {actual baslg tor, the pleas, may not be used
against the membaer s an admission In any civil suit based upon or growing oul of the act upon
which the disciplinary proceeding is bused._ (Addad by Stats. 1996. ch. 1104.) (ermnphasis supplied)

RULE 133, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of Cc:hfornlc STIPULATIONS AS TO FACTS CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

() A proposed stipulation as 10 facts, conclusions of law, and disposition shall set forth each of the
following: . . .

{5) = statement that respondent elther

{i; admits the tacts set forth in the stipulation are frue and that he or she is culpable of viclations
of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct or

(i) pleads nolo contendere to those facts and viclations. 1t the respondent pleads noio
contendere, the sttpulalion shall include each of the following:

{c) on acknowledgmenti that the respondent completely understands that the plea of nole
contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the stiputated lacts and of his

- e of her culpability of the stalutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct specified In the
stipulafion; and . :

(b) if requested by the Court, a statement by the deputy trial counsel that the factual
slipulations are supported by evidence oblalned in the State Bar investigation of the
rmatter. (emphasis supplied)

I, the Respondent in this matter, have read the applicable provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code
§6085.5 and rule 133(a)(5) of the Rules of Pracedure of the State Bar of California. | plead nolo
contendere to the charges set forth in this stipulation and | completely understand that my plea
shall be considered the same as an admission of culpability except as stated in Business and
Professions Code section 6085.5(c). _

3// éﬁl\m% Q. St

Datd BNt hame

{Nolo Contendere Plea fi approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/22/97)
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{Q A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a resuli of a stipulation approved by the Court prior o
initialion of a Stale Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s official State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response fo public inquires and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed Is not avaliable to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding In which if is Introduced as

. evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar,

D {8) h . »The parties understand that;

) A private reproval imposed on a respondent atter inlfiafion of a Siate Bar Court proceeding is bcri of
the respondent’s official Siate Bar membership records, is disclosed in response 10 public inquiries
and is repoited as a record of public discipline on the Siate Bar's web page.

(©) A public reprovatl imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent’s official
State Bar membership records, Is disclosed in response to public inquitles and is reported os o record
of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

B. Aggravaling Circumsiances {for definifion, see Slandards for Alomey Sanclions for Professional Misconduc,
standard 1.2(b)]. Facis supporting aggravatling circumstances are required.

1y Cleprior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

{o) O State Bar Court case # of ptior cose

) [0 Date prior discipline effective

(€} [ Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

(d (O degree of prior discipline

(e} [ It Respondent has two or more incldents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

(20 L[ Dishcnesty: Respondents misconduct was surtounded by or foliowed by bad faiih, dishonesty, conceal-
ment, overreaching or other viclafions of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(33 [ Trust Violation: Tust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person whe was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds
Of property. :

(4 [ Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significonily a client, ihe public or the adminisiration of justice.

(Stipuiction l‘bﬂn approved by $BC Executiva Committee 10/156/00) Repravals




, (5]‘: 0 Indifference: Respohdent demonsirated indifference foward rectification of or atonement for the conse-
T quences of his or het misconduct.

i O Lack of Cooperafion: Respondent displayed a lack of cdndor and cooperation to victims of hisfher
misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary invesfigation or proceedings.

{77 O Mulliple/Patiern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulfiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a puﬂern of misconduct.

, otw

® No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravaling circumsiances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances {see slondard 1.2{e)]. Facts supporting mifigating circumsiances are required.

(1) EX No Pior Discipline: Respondant has no prior record of discipline over many years of praclice coupled with
present misconduct which is not deemed serlous.

(2 ¥ No Ham: Respondent did not hamm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) £ Candor/Cooperafion: Respondent displayed sponfanecus candor and cooperation fo the victims of his/ "
her misconduct and to the Siafe Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(49 O Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and recogni-

fion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of histher
misconduct.

(5) [0 Reslfituion: Respondent paid § on in resfitufion fo
without the threat or force of disciplinaty, civil or criminal proceedings.

() O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiributable to Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(71 O Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

(8) [ Emotional/Physicat Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acls of professional misconduct'
Respondent sutfered exireme emotional difficuliies or physical disabillfies which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabllifies were not the

product of any itlegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
dent no lenger suffers from such difficulties or disabiiifies.

(9 [ Severe Financial Stress: At the ime of the miscondtct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisiher conirol and
which were direclly résponsible for the misconduct,

(10) X Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in hisher personul
~ lite which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(113 O Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested fo by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are awate of the full extent of his/het misconduct.

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committes 10/14/00) ‘ Reprovais




. 12y [1 Rehabitifafion: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred followed
) by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mitigafing circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating ciicumsiances:

D. Discipline:
m (W Private reproval {check upplicable conditions, if any, below)

o] 0 Approved by the Court prior fo Inlfiaticn of the State Bar Court preceedings [no
public; disclosure).

()] 0 Approved by the Couri afler initiafion of the State Bar Court proceedings (public
disclosure}.
of

-~

(2) )4 4 Public reproval {check applicable conditions, if any, below)

£. Conditions Aftached to Reproval:

m 3 Respondent shall comply with the condiitions aftached to the reproval for o petiod of
one (1) year

2 XX During the condifion petiod attached fo the reproval, Respondent shall comply with the provisions
of the Stale Bar Act and Rules of Protessional Conduct.

i3) X Within ten (10) daysofany change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office and fo
the Probation Unit, all changes of Information. including current office address and felephone number,

. or other address for Skﬂe Bar purposes, as prescribed by: sectlon 6002.71 of the Business and Profes-
sions Code,

{4) m Respondent shall submit written quarterly reporis to the Probafion Unit on each January 10, April 10, July
10, and October 10 of the condifion period atiached to the reproval. Under penally of perjury, respon-
dent shall sfate whether respondent has complied with the Siate Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and ait conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarier. If the first report
would cover less than thitly (30) days, that report shall be submlﬂed on the next following quarier date
and cover the extended period.

-In addition to qII quartery reports, < final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the condifion period ond no later than the last day of the
condiifion period.

{$fipulction form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) Reprovals
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" -~ O Respondentshalibe assigned a probation monitor. Respondent shall prompliy review the ferms and
o conditions of probafion with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance,

During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish such reporls as may be requesied, in addition fo

quarterly reporis recuired fo be submitted to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the
monitor.

(4 X Subjectto assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptly and truthfully
any inquiries of the Frobation Uni! of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personaily or in wriling relating
1o whether Respondent is compilying of has complied with the conditions atiached fo the reproval.

7 K Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide fo the

Probation Unit safisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test given at the
end of that session.

O No Ethics School ordeted.

(8) K} Respondentshall comply with all condifions of probation imposed in the underlying ctiminal matter and
shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any cuarterly report required fo be filed with
he Probation Undt. :

)] {0 Respondentshall piovide proot of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination

(“MPRE") , admiinistered by the Naotional Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chief Tial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval.
W XL No MPRE ordered.

(100 ~ [0 The following condifions are aftached hereto and incorporated:
0  Substance Abuse Condilions O  taw Office Management Conditions
0 Medical Conditions {0  Finoncial Condifions
(1 [0 Ofher condifions negotiated by the pariies:
[stipulation form opproved by SBC Executive Comrnitlee 10/16/00) Reprovals
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Jeffrey Craig Stotter
- CASE NUMBER(S): 03-C-00173 ET AL.
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violating the
specified statutes.

FACTS: : _
On or about September 10, 2003, Respondent plead no contest to violating Penal Code §

242 [Battery] for striking his wife in response to his wife striking him (Shasta County Municipal Court,
Case no. 02M9143). '

Respondent acqnowledges that he is remedying the cause of his misconduct through
appropriate counseling. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

By striking his wife in response to his wife striking him, respondent violated Penal Code § 242,
Respondent violated Penal Code '

§ 242,
The facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent’s conviction did not involve moral

turpitude, but did involve other misconduct warranting discipline. Respondent acknowledges that by
the conduct described above, he failed to support the laws of the State of California in wilful violation of
California Business and Professions Code § 6068(a).

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING:
- On or about September 10, 2003, Respondent pled no contest to violating Penal Code § 242,

a one count misdemeanor.

On or about November 23, 2003, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an
order referring the matter to the Hearing Department on the following issues:

(A) whether the facts and circumstances of the violations of Penal Code § 242 involve moral
turpitude or other misconduct warranting discipline; and

(B) a decision recommending discipline.

Page # :
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was February 5, 2004.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel informed Respondent that
as of February 5, 2004, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately $1,636.00.
Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State Bar
Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further acknowledges that
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings. :

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.
Respondent shall attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation. Respondent may

receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory completion of State Bar
Ethics School.

Respondent admits that the foregoing facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

: Page #
Attachment Page 2




/Z}Z)_\ JEFFREY C. STOTTER

ndent’s signatura T~ print name =
Datle kespondents Counsel's signafure prnf name
DESIREE T. WASHINGTON
Date 1 prinf name

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the publlc and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

EB/ The sfipulated facts and disposiiioh dre APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED,

O The slipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the REPROVAL
IMPOSED. :

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure.) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may consfitute cause for a
separate proceeding for willful breach of n@] 10, Rules of Professional Conduct.

Noheh 8, o008 Mt
\ ! Judge of the Stq’rﬂ'aar Court

Date

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Comiltee 6/6/00) 8/ Reproval Signature Page
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

1 am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. Iam over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on March 8, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JEFFREY C. STOTTER
1768 WEST ST
REDDING CA 96001

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

DESIREE WASHINGTON, Enforcement, San Francisco

1 hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

March 8, 2004.

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Cerfificate of Service. wpt




